Sept 2017

Actual
£m

As at 31
Dec 2016

Actual
£m

As at 30
Sept 2016

Actual
£m

Bank loans (secured) - 100.0 125.0 125.0

Senior Secured Notes 425.0 - - -

Deferred financing costs (20.1) (1.8) (2.3) (2.5)

Long term borrowings 10.3 10.3 35.0 34.2

Intercompany loan 145.0 - - -

 560.2 108.5 157.7 156.7

Senior Secured Notes: Following the Group’s acquisition of Miller Homes Holdings Limited on 5

October 2017 the Group issued £425m of Senior Secured Loan notes, and repaid existing bank

loans.

Long term borrowings: Long term borrowings relate to the Group’s interest in Telford NHT (2011)

LLP, an entity established to provide residential property for rental purposes, and loan notes provided

by former shareholders of The Miller Homes Group (UK) Limited.  The loan notes were repaid in

February 2017.

Intercompany loan: The intercompany loan is payable to Marilyn Midco 2 Limited, a company

ultimately controlled by Bridgepoint funds.  It is unsecured and repayable in October 2027.

19

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2017

Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 4 (108.5) (451.7) (560.2)

Trade and other payables

(39.7) - (39.7)

Retirement benefit obligations 5 (38.0) 12.0 (26.0)

Provisions and deferred income

(3.3) - (3.3)

  (189.5) (439.7) (629.2)

 Current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 4 (10.0) 10.0 -

Trade and other payables  (177.1) - (177.1)

  (187.1) 10.0 (177.1)

Total liabilities  (376.6) (429.7) (806.3)

Net assets   393.8 (263.8) 130.0

Equity

Share capital 6 125.0 26.0 151.0

Retained earnings 7 268.8 (289.8) (21.0)

 Total equity attributable to owners
of the parent  393.8 (263.8) 130.0

The provisional adjustments are discussed in more detail on page 20.  As noted previously, these

adjustments are provisional pending finalisation of the fair value acquisition exercise.

Note

As at 30
Sept 2017

Actual
£m

Provisional

Adjustments
£m

As at 30
Sept 2017
Proforma

£m

 Assets
 Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

0.6 - 0.6

Investments

19.3 - 19.3

Goodwill 1 - 143.5 143.5

Available for sale financial assets

22.8 - 22.8

Deferred tax  2 38.8 (2.2) 36.6

81.5 141.3 222.8

 Current assets

Inventories

623.8 - 623.8

Trade and other receivables

41.5 (8.0) 33.5

Cash and cash equivalents 3 23.6 32.6 56.2

688.9 24.6 713.5

Total assets

770.4 165.9 936.3

20

Notes:-

1. Goodwill

Goodwill represents excess of acquisition cost over net assets acquired.  This is a provisional

figure which will be adjusted in the year end accounts upon finalisation of the fair value

exercise.

2. Deferred tax

The reduction in deferred tax reflects the impact of the £12m contribution to the pension

scheme (see note 5).

3. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents reflects the net of new equity injection, issue of shareholder loan

notes and proceeds from the bond issue offset by the repayment of existing bank debt and

the costs of the transaction.